

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION. NO. 76 OF 2025**

Ashwani Bhatia ... Applicant
versus
Sapan Shrivastava and anr. Respondents

**with
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION. NO. 77 OF 2025**

Madhabi Puri Buch ... Applicant
versus
Sapan Shrivastava and anr. Respondents

**With
CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION. NO. 78 OF 2025**

Pramod Agarwal ... Applicant
versus
The State of Maharashtra and ors. Respondents

Mr. Omprakash Jha i/b. Law Point, Advocates for the Applicants in REVN/76/2025.

Mr. Sudeep Pasbola, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Omprakash Jha i/b. The Law Point, Advocate for the Applicant in REVN/77/2025.

Mr. Mihir Gheewala along with Mr. Aditya Mehta along with Mr. Rishabh Botadra, Advocate for the Applicant in REVN/78/2025.

Ms. Poonam P. Bhosale, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Sapan Shrivastava, respondent present in person through VC.

Mr. Vijay Panchal, ACB, Mumbai, present in all matters.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.
2. Liberty to the applicant in Criminal Revision Application No.78 of 2025 to file rejoinder, if any.
3. At the request of respondent-in-person, stand over to 3rd July 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)